a	 Sensitivity analysis – economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2011 (31 December 2010) and the new business
contribution after the effect of required capital for 2011 and 2010 to:

•	 1 per cent increase in the discount rates,
•	 1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all asset

classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates),
•	 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields,
•	 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only),
•	 holding company statutory minimum capital (by contrast to required capital), (embedded value only),
•	 5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults, and
•	 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK shareholder-backed annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business profit per operating profit summary

2011  £m

Asian
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

New business profit for 2011note 10 1,076 815 260 2,151

Discount rates – 1% increase  (139)  (45)  (36)  (220)
Interest rates – 1% increase 2 81 5 88
Interest rates – 1% decrease  (72)  (117)  (6)  (195)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 50 92 11 153
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase – –  (8)  (8)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase – – 16 16

2010  £m

Asian
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

New business profit for 2010 901 761 365 2,027

Discount rates – 1% increase (111) (51) (53) (215)
Interest rates – 1% increase (7) 34 (8) 19
Interest rates – 1% decrease (20) (40) 8 (52)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 41 63 12 116
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase – – (13) (13)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase – – 26 26

422

Prudential plc  Annual Report 2011

Financial statements | European Embedded Value (EEV) basis supplementary information

Notes on the EEV basis results
continued

16  Sensitivity of results to alternative assumptions continued

Embedded value of long-term business operations

2011  £m

Asian
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

31 December 2011note 10 8,510 5,082 6,058 19,650

Discount rates – 1% increase  (771)  (147)  (443)  (1,361)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (376)  (106)  (343)  (825)
Interest rates – 1% decrease 253 58 400 711
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 329 185 205 719
Equity/property market values – 10% fall  (159) 16  (326)  (469)
Statutory minimum capital 114 92 4 210
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase – –  (98)  (98)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase – – 196 196

2010  £m

Asian
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

31 December 2010note 10 7,445 4,799 5,970 18,214

Discount rates – 1% increase  (643)  (164)  (437)  (1,244)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (220)  (148)  (254)  (622)
Interest rates – 1% decrease 176 103 336 615
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 308 120 227 655
Equity/property market values – 10% fall  (174)  (5)  (339)  (518)
Statutory minimum capital 104 127 5 236
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase – –  (87)  (87)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase – – 174 174

The sensitivities shown above are for the impact of instantaneous changes on the embedded value of long-term business operations and
include the combined effect on the value of in-force business and net assets at the balance sheet dates indicated. If the change in
assumption shown in the sensitivities were to occur, then the effect shown above would be recorded within two components of the
profit analysis for the following year. These are for the effect of economic assumption changes and, to the extent that asset value changes
are included in the sensitivities, within short-term fluctuations in investment returns. In addition to the sensitivity effects shown above,

[…]

the other components of the profit for the following year would be calculated by reference to the altered assumptions, for example, new
business contribution and unwind of discount, together with the effect of other changes such as altered corporate bond spreads.

423
F

in
a

n
cia

l state
m

e
n

ts
E

E
V

 b
asis su

p
p

lem
en

tary

in
fo

rm
atio

n

b	 Sensitivity analysis – non-economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2011 (31 December 2010) and the new business
contribution after the effect of required capital for 2011 and 2010 to:

•	 10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of £10 per annum would
represent an expense assumption of £9 per annum),

•	 10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5 per cent would represent a lapse
rate of 4.5 per cent per annum), and

•	 5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality and morbidity rates (ie increased longevity).

New business profit per operating profit summary

2011  £m

Asian
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

New business profit for 2011note 10 1,076 815 260 2,151

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 26 11 7 44
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 92 24 10 126
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 60 9 (9) 60
Change representing effect on:
	 Life business 60 9 3 72
	 UK annuities – – (12) (12)

2010  £m

Asian
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

New business profit for 2010 901 761 365 2,027

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 27 9 5 41
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 81 31 8 120
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 50 7 (20) 37
Change representing effect on:
	 Life business 50 7 1 58
	 UK annuities – – (21) (21)

424

Prudential plc  Annual Report 2011

Financial statements | European Embedded Value (EEV) basis supplementary information

Notes on the EEV basis results
continued

16  Sensitivity of results to alternative assumptions continued

Embedded value of long-term business operations

2011  £m

Asian
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

31 December 2011note 10 8,510 5,082 6,058 19,650

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 117 44 52 213
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 342 157 65 564
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 289 92 (227) 154
Change representing effect on:
	 Life business 289 92 12 393
	 UK annuities – – (239) (239)

2010  £m

Asian
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

31 December 2010note 10 7,445 4,799 5,970 18,214

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 104 39 48 191
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 293 158 67 518
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 233 81 (181) 133
Change representing effect on:
	 Life business 233 81 12 326
	 UK annuities – – (193) (193)

Effect of proposed changes in UK corporation tax rate
The 2011 results include the effect of the change in the UK corporate tax rate that has been enacted to revise the rate to 25 per cent from
1 April 2012. The impact of further reductions in the UK corporate tax rate of 1 per cent per annum to 23 per cent in 2014 would be an
increase in the net of tax value of in-force business of UK insurance operations at 31 December 2011 of around £60 million.

425
F

in
a

n
cia

l state
m

e
n

ts
E

E